MINERAL SURVEY No. 4041

Arizona Land District.

FIELD NOTES

OF THE SURVEY OF THE MINING CLAIM OF					
W. Deckeraw					
KNOWN AS THE					
Oron King Lode					
Tombstone Mining District,					
Cochise County, Anzona					
Section 5 14 223, Township 205, Range 225					
Surveyed under instructions dated March 18, 1927					
by S. Mineral Surveyor.					
U. S. Mineral Surveyor.					
Claim located See Notice , 19					
Survey commenced March 18, 1927					
Survey completed March 21, 1927					
Address of claimant's attorney, Mm D. Monmonier					
DATES OF AMENDED LOCATIONS.					

	Date	MINERAL SURVEY NO. 4041				
	Feet	Iron King Lode.				
		Beginning at Corner No. 1; Set a limestone 18 x 14 x 6				
		ins, 4 ins. in ground in a crack in bed rock: surround				
		it with rocks: chisel a cross (X) at exact point and				
	1	I. K. 1-4041: monument along side.				
	da jen si	Whence:				
	. 673 9	Corner of location, a stone monument, bears West 7 ft.				
		A post in mound of stone, scribed H.T.M.C.No. 3 bears				
	703 0	N 66° 15' W, 2.9 ft. being Cor. No. 3 Hidden Treasure bode Sur. No. 873 The 4 Sec. Cor. between Secs. 14-23, T 20 S, R 22 E bears				
		N 8° 49¹ W, 666.3 ft.				
		X B R 1 - 4041 chisled on a face in a limestone reef				
		18 X 12 ins. bears S 51° 31'W 7.10 ft.				
		X.B.R. 1-4041 chisled on limestone bed-rock exposing				
		5 x 3 ft. bears N 38° 55' W, 19.10 ft.				
7		.Post in a mound of stone, scribed S.W.M.C.No. 6 and				
		W.M.C.No. 5, bears N 37° 33' E, 279.82 ft. being Cors. Nos. 6 & 5, SideWheel and Waubun lodes Sur. #643 & #637 E W Cor. 3Corona lode, Sur. No. 647 bears N. 0° 51' E				
		268.0 ft				
	**	Thence:: N 32° 28' E, Va. 12° 55' E.				
	275.52	Intersect line 5 - 6 Side Wheel lode, Sur. No. 643 and				
		line 4 - 5 Wauban lcde, Sur. No. 637 at N 64° 53' W,				
		25.0 ft from common orner 6 and 5. respectively.				
	313.25	Intersect N. end Corona lode, Sur. No. 647 at S 88° 43'E				
		164.23 ft. from Cor. No. 3 and N 88° 43' W, 219.77 ft.				
		from point for Cor. No. 7. (Corner has Disappeared).				
	397.92	Intersect line 5-6 Wauban lode at N 20° 43' E, I21.75 ft.				
	(kare)	from Cor. No. 5.				
	1088.0	Center of wash in gulch 5 ft. wide, course - Northerly.				
*	1175.0	Center of same wash, course - Northeasterly.				
	1363.0	Center of same wash, course - Northerly.				

Center of road leading up to works of this lode; bears

Southerly and Northerly.

1457.6

1495.6

To Cor. No. 2: Set a limestone 20 x 16 x 6 ins., 8 ins. in ground to bed rock; chisel a cross (X) at exact point and 2-4041; monument alongside.

Whence:

Cor. of location; a stone monument bears N 320 281 E, 4 ft. M. Center End Hidden Treasure lode Sur. No. 873 bears \$57° 36' 30"E, 294.5 ft. X.B.R. 2-4041 chiseled on a limestone 30 x 24 x 10 ins. bears 'S 32° 39' E, 9.75 ft.

X. B. R. 2-4041 chiseled on a limestone reef bears S 35° 50° W, 12.90 ft.

This corner is set at the point where a post stood in mound of stone, the post now lying on the ground is scribed H:T.M.C.No. 4, for Cor. No. 4 Hidden Treasure lode, Sur No. 873 S 57° 38' E. - Va. 13° 10' E.

297.5 N. Center End: 'Chisel' a cross (X) and N. C. E. - I.K. 4041 on limestone bed-rock exposing 24 x 18 ins. Monument alongside.

> Whence: ·Post in mound of stone, scribed H.T.M.C. for Gor. 5 Hilden Treasure lode, Ser. No. 873, No. 5, bears N 60° 15' W, 3.0 ft.

N. Center End location, a stone monument, bears N 32° 22' E. 4.0 ft.

392.5

595.8

Center of read leading Southerly to Fearless Shaft.

To Cor. No. 3: Set a limestone 16 x 10 x 10. ins., 9 ins. in ground to bed-rock; chisel a cross (X) at exact point and I.K. 3-4041; monument alongside.

Whence:

Corner of location, a stone monument, bears N 32° 22'E.45fk

.N. Center End Hidden Treasure lode Sur. No. 873 bears N57° 39'30"W, 301.3 Ft. X.B.R. 3-4041 chiseled on a limestone reef exposing

36 x 24 inches bears S 78°00' E, 6.10 ft.

X.B.R. 3-4041 chiseled on limestone face exposing 36 x 30 ins. bears S 7°28' W, 9.32 ft.

This corner is set at a point where a post stood in mound

of Stone: post now down is scribed H.T.M.C. No. 6 for Cor.

No. 6 Hidden Treasure lode, Sur. No. 873

Thence: \$32°22'W. - Va. 13°10'E.

- 761 Center of road to Fearless Shaft bears Southerly and Northerly.
- 1371.45 Intersect line 3-4 Honey Comb lode, Sur. No. 480 at \$57045 E, 377.19 nft. from Cor. No. 4.
- 1495.5 To cor. No. 4, identical with a post scribed H.T.M.C. No. 7 for Cor. No. 7 Hidden Treasure lode, Sur No. 873. Set a limestone 18 x 9 x 6 ins., 12 ins. in greand in mound of stone; Chisel a cross (x) at exact point, and I.K.4-4041; menument alongside.

Whence:

Cor. of location, a stone monument, bears S60301W, 6.0 ft.

U. S. Mineral Monument No. 6 bears \$63°12'W, 489.4 ft.
X.B.R.4-4041 chiseled on limestone reef bears N.81°30'W.15.9 ft.
X.B.R.4-4041 chiseled on limestone in place 18 x 12 x 12

ins., bears N 20°08' W, 25.3 ft. . . .

Thence: N 57°38' W - Va. 13°00' E.

- 231.44 Intersect line 7-6 Corona lode, Sur. No. 647, at S 9°43 W,
 462.38 ft. from Cor. No. 7 and 133.83 ft. from intersection
 With line 3-4 Honey Comb lode, Sur. No. 480.
- 298.3 South Center End; set a limestone 18 x 10 x 6 Ins., 12 ins. in ground: Chiseled a cross (X) and S C E I K 4041; monument alongside.

Whence:

S. Center end of location, a stone monument, bears S 32° 22' W, 4.0 ft.

Center of a mound of stone, post down scribed H.T.M. 7. No. for Cor. No. 2 Hidden Treasure lode, Sur. No. 873, 2, bears. N 73°00' W, 4.0 ft.

An unmarked post bears N 0°58' E, 135.0 ft.

- 398.77 Intersect line 4-5 of Honey Comb lode, Sur. No. 480 at S 42°18' W,125.2 ft. from Cor. No. 4.
- 562.15 Intersect line 6-7 of Side Wheel lode at S 30°08' W, 278.89 ft. from Cor. No. 6.
- 598.3 To Cor. No. 1, the place of beginning.

Total area Iron King lode,

20.499 Acres

Area in conflict with;

Honey Comb lode, Sur. No. 480 1.102

Side Wheel lode, Sur. No. 643 .194

Waubun lode, Sur. No. 637 .035

Corona lode, Sur. No. 647, 2.473

Corona lode, Sur.No.647, exclusive of its conflict with Side Wheel lode, Sur. No. 643 2.279

Corona lode, Sur. No. 647, exclusive of its conflict with Waubun lode, Sur. No. 637 2.453

Corona lode, Sur. No. 647, Exclusive of its conflict with Honey Comb lode, Sur. No. 480 2.102

Hidden Treasure lode, Sur. No. 873 20.498

. LOCATION

This claim lies in Secs. 14 and 23, T 20.S, R 22 E, G. & S. R. M., in Tembstenė Mining District, Cochise County, 'Arizona. -

VEIN OR LODE

The presumed course of the vein is from discovery

N 32°22' E, 760.5 ft. to N.C.E. and S 32°22' W, 735. ft.
to S.C.E.

ADJACENT GROUND

On the North: Unknown lode, Unsurveyed, Claimant unknown.

On the East: Fearless lode, unsurveyed, Sam Morgan claimant.

On the South: Honey Comb lode, Sur.No. 480; Claimant unknown: Corona lode, Sur.No. 647, claimant unknown.

On the West: Sidewheel lode; Sur.No. 643, and Waubun lode,

Sur.No. 637, Bunker Hill Mines Co. claimant of both, and

Unknown lode, unsurveyed, claimant unknown.

EXPENDITURE OF \$500.00

I certify that the value of labor and improvements upon this claim, placed thereon by the claimant and his granters, is not less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00) and that said imoprovements consist of:

No. 1 Discovery Shaft, the center of west side of which, on lode line, bears from North Center End S32°22'W, 760.5 ft. Shaft 6 x 4½ ft., 8 ft. deep, at end of open-stope, old work.

Value \$75.00

No. 2 Work in tunnel. The mouth of out leading to tunnel bears from point on lode line at S 32°22' W, 961.6 ft. from N.C.E., N 77°26' E, 67.8 ft. Cut 6 ft. wide, course S 25° E, 19 ft. to portal of tunnel—10 ft. face. Thence tunnel 6½ x 4½ ft., 207 ft. to face. At 60 ft., center of foot wall of winze unsafe to explore; at 147 ft., point whence old work by prior locators ceased and new work began. Hence 60 ft. of tunnel to be credited to this star claimant. See affidavit of Samuel Watt, a part of these notes. 60 ft of tunnel in very hard limestone at \$12. per foot

Value \$720.06

No. 3 Work in old stope per affidavit of Samuel Watt: From point on lode line at S 32°22' W, 695.5 ft. from N.C.E.

Southerly end of stope bears N 24°15' W, 36 ft. Thence stope extends Northeasterly 36 ft.; average 3½ ft. wide 3 ft. deep in very hard rock.

Value of work by this claimant \$100.00

OTHER IMPROVEMENTS

An open stope, the Northerly end of Which bears from point on lode line at S 32°22' W, 695.5 ft., S 43°40' W 35 ft. Stope extends southerly to present discovery shaft; very irregular, 3 to 5 ft. wide, 4 to 8 ft. deep.

From a point on line 1-2 at N 32°28' W, 1104.9 ft., from Cor. No. 1;

A Shaft, the center of which bears S 73°35' E, 158 ft., shaft deep-unsafe to explore.

В

C. An Incline shaft, the center of feet wall of which bears \$ 30°42' E, 224.2 ft. Shaft deep-unsafe to explore.

Claimant of all of above old work unknown.

7

This survey was made with a Young and Son "Mountain Transit", provided with Smith Solar Attachment. The courses were deflected from true meridian as determined by direct solar observations. The measurements were made with 500 ft. and 50 ft. steel tapes.

REPORT :

The 4 Sec. corner between Secs. 14-23 is a rock firmly set in ground, scribed i on the North, and witnessed by a monument on the North. Corners 5, 6 and 7 of the Side Wheel lode, Sur. No. 643 and 4, 5 and 6 of the Waubun lode Sur. No. 637, are posts 4 inst square well set in mounds of stone and plainly scribed. None of the true corners of Honey Comb lode, Sur. No. 480 could be identified. Presuming the ground to be public land, local miners have located it and worked it and built new monuments. Hence the corners as referred to are theoretical; taken from efficial notes with tie to U.S.M.M. No. 6. The assessors records of Cochise County contain name of this lode, but owners unknown. The N.W. Corner of Corona lode, Sur. No. 647, is a mound of stone -- post gone. Corners No. 2 and 7 have disappeared. T found posts properly marked for Corners 2, 3 and 7 of the Corona, but they had no reasonable relation to the claim. lines as originally reported and did not harmonize with the recorded topography, hence the conclusion that they amm were spurious corners was unavoidable. This point corresponds very closely with the point described in record as Cor. No. 3, as -showh in, conflict with Side Wheel lode, Sur. No. 643: Hence was adopted as Corner No. 3; the others by record therefrom. Nearly all of the ground included in this survey was at one time surveyed, as the Hidden Treasure lede, Sur. No. 873, but not finally patented. U. S. Mineral Monument No. 6 is a 6 x 6 post 9 ft. above ground, properly scribed and surrounded by a conical mound of stone,

7 ft. base - 5 ft. high. The differences between the lines of former surveys as redorded and as here reported, are due to errors in the former surveys. The stones used in marking corners were below the size prescribed; Larger size of stones was not available.

Johna Rockfulow

0. S. Mineral Surveyor

State of Arizona s s
County of Cochise

---Samuel Watt---- first being duly swern states that he is familiar with the werkings of the from King mime in Tembstone Mining District for which W.Deckeraw has made application for survey: that he worked in the tunnel described as Improvement No.2 in said survey: that the last sixty feet of said tunnel was run in the interest of and at the expense of W.Deckeraw and partner: also that work in Improvement No.3 was done by him to the extent of one hundred dellars or more: also other work.

Samuel Hatt

Subscribed and sworn to by the above named perso before me this 22d day of March, 1927.

Mycommission expires may 15, 1927.

Notary Public.

FINAL OATHS FOR SURVEYS.

LIST OF NAMES.
(/10 (1) 0)
A list of the names of the individuals employed by
United States Mineral Surveyor, to assist in running, measuring, and marking the lines, corners, and
boundaries described in the foregoing field notes of the survey of the mining claim of
W. Dickeraw
known as the Around Arng lode
and showing the respective capacities in which they acted.
Samue Watt, Chainman.
, Chainman.
, Axman.
, Flagman.
FINAL OATHS OF ASSISTANTS.
Me, I, dannel Watt
and, do solemnly swear that we assisted follow a
Moleculary United States Mineral Surveyor, in marking the corners and surveying
the boundaries of the mining claim of M. Auckuraco
known as the Grand Hing, lode
known as the Sear Uting, lode
represented in the foregoing field notes as having been surveyed by said mineral surveyor and under his
direction; and that said survey has been in all respects, to the best of our knowledge and belief, faithfully
and correctly executed, and the corner and boundary monuments established according to law and the instruc-
Office Cadastra (Engineer at Phoenix tions furnished by the United States Surveyor General for anizma
Samuel Watt Chainman.
, Chainman.
, Awman.
, Flagman
Subscribed and sworn to by the above-named persons before me this 22
day of March, 1927
Lee J. Thing
7,1-0,0
My commission expires may I5, 1927. Motare Vublic 6-1048

FINAL OATH OF U. S. MINERAL SURVEYOR.

I, John a Lock feed, U. S. Mineral Surveyor,
do solemnly swear that, in pursuance of instructions received from the Office Cadestral Engineer
at Phoning Oriz, dated March 18 1927,
I have, in strict conformity to the laws of the United States, the official regulations and instruc-
tions thereunder, and the instructions of said Office Cadastral Engineer, faithfully and correctly
executed the survey of the Mining Claim of M. LeeReraco
From Any lode, known as the
From Hing lode
situate in Jonnastone Mining District,
County, Arizma, in Section 5
14 -23 , Township No. 20 S , Range No. 22 = 9.75.0.11,
and designated as Survey No. 404/ as represented , as represented
in the foregoing field notes, which accurately show the boundaries of said mining claim as distinctly
marked by monuments on the ground, and described in the attached copy of the location certifi-
cate, which was received by me from the Office Cadastral Engineer with said instructions, and
that all corners of said survey have been established and perpetuated in strict accordance with
the law, official regulations and instructions thereunder; and I do further solemnly swear that the
foregoing are the true and original field notes of said survey and my report therein, and that the
labor expended and improvements made upon said mining claim by claimant or
grantors are as therein fully stated, and that the character, extent, location, and itemized value
thereof are specified therein with particularity and full detail, and that no portion of said labor
or improvements so credited to this claim has been included in the estimate of expenditures upon
any other claim.
$O_{1} - O_{1}$
V. S. Mineral Surveyor.
yel a Royale
Subscribed and sworn to by the said
U. S. Mineral Surveyor, before me A. J. J. Commontely
Subscribed and sworn to by the said John a. Nockfellow U. S. Mineral Surveyor, before me M.D. Mononier A Notary Sublice Sochia Coverly Chipmethis 4
day of 2, 1927
Ries February 25; 1928 M. T. D. 11:
Rices February 25, 1926 Notary Public
" wary were

U. S. SURVEYOR-GENERAL'S FINAL CERTIFICATE ON FIELD NOTES.

Department of the Interior, PUBLIC SURVEY OFFICE OFFICE OF U. S. SURVEYOR-GENERAL,

	P)	hoenix, Arizona	3		
			June 10	, 19_27	
I, U. S. Surveyor	General for OFFICE CADASTR	AL ENGINEER , at Pho	enix, Arizons	a,	
do hereby certify that	the foregoing transcrip	ot of the Field Notes, re	turn and approval o	of the survey	
of the mining claim of	•				
	W.	Deckeraw			
known as the IRON KING lode					
situate in	To	ombatone			
Mining District,	Cochise	County,	Ariz	ona	
in Section 8 14 & 2	3, Township No	20 S., Range No	22 E.	, and	
		, has been correctly cop			
		h an accurate description			
		ify the premises, and the			
		s will perpetuate and fix			
		dollars' worth of labor		or improve-	
		nant or his granto			
		old tunnel and			
			2		
			191.0		
and that no portion of	said labor or improver	ments has been included	in the estimate of e	vnenditures	
upon any other claim.				aponarource	
	at the plat thereof file	d in the U.S. Land Offic	hoenix		
		in conformity with the			
		John D	Adams		
6—2934	United State	er Surveyor-General jor .DEE a t	ice cadastral engineer Phoenix, Ar	izona.	

CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL OF FIELD NOTES AND SURVEY OF MINING CLAIM

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

PUBLIC SURVEY OFFICE

	At.	Phoenix, Arizona,
		June 10 , 1927
I, Office Cadastral Enginee	er at Phoenix, Ar	izona,
do hereby certify that the fore	going and hereto attache	ed Field Notes and Return of the Survey of the
Mining Claim of		
	W. Deckeraw	
		, known as the
	IRON KING lo	de
situate in	Tombstone	mining district,
Cochise	County	, Arizona
in Section S14 & 23	, Township No	20 S., Range No. 22 E.
, designate	ed as Survey No	4041
executed by	John A. Roc	kfellow, U. S. Mineral
Surveyor, March	18 - 21	, 192 7, under my instructions dated
March 18	, 192 7,	have been critically examined and the necessary
corrections and explanations m	ade, and the said Field	Notes and Return, and the Survey they describe,
are hereby approved. The cer	rtified copy of the location	on certificate filed by the applicant for survey is
on file in this office and a tru	e copy of said certified	copy of said location certificate is included and
made a part of the transcript of	of the field notes.	Dolub Colaus
OOVERMMENT PRINTING OFFICE	C	Office Cadastral Engineer, Phoenix, Arizona